
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

29 August 2017 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) 
David Durant (Vice-Chair) 
Garry Pain 
 

Ray Best 
John Mylod 
Brian Eagling 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin  01708 432432 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangeme
[...]
m or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 (attached) 

and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 STREET TRIAGE - REPORT FROM HEALTHWATCH HAVERING (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS 

(Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 Attached. 

 

9 REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING 
VULNERABLE PEOPLE (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 Attached. 

 

10 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
 Report attached.  

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 

 
 

 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
   

To consider whether the public should be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceeding, if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and, if it is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, 
the Committee to resolve accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

 

13 ANTI-TERRORISM (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

14 REPORT ON GUN AND KNIFE CRIME (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
22 June 2017 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair) and 
Brian Eagling. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Best, John Mylod and 
Garry Pain 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2013 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
  
 

4 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
 
 

5 2017-2018 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers had prepared a draft Work Programme for the Sub-Committee’s 
consideration. Officers had met with the Borough Commander of the Tri-
Borough Pathfinder and he had agreed that it would be a good idea if the 
senior officers responsible for the different areas could attend to discuss 
their areas of expertise. 
 
Having considered the report, the Sub-Committee agreed to adopt the work 
plan set out below for 2017/18: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 
 

 

Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 
 2017/18  
   
Committee Date Report Author 
   

29 August 2017 Update on Tri-Borough model Metropolitan Police 

 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for 
Neighbourhoods  

Metropolitan Police 

 Report on Knife and gun crime 
in the borough 

Metropolitan Police 

 Report on Anti- Terrorism Metropolitan Police 

 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for Protecting 
Vulnerable People 

Metropolitan Police 

 Domestic Violence Community Safety 

 Violence Against Women and 
Girls including draft strategy 

Community Safety 

 Performance Indicators 
Quarter 1 

Community Safety 

30 November 2017 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for Investigation 

Metropolitan Police 

 Serious Group Violence Work 
programme 

Community Safety 

 Reducing Re-Offending Work 
Programme 

Community Safety 

 Deep Dive in to Re-Offending 
data 

NPS/CRC 

 Performance Indicators 
Quarter 2 

Community Safety 

27 February 2018 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for Response 

Metropolitan Police 

 Update on Tri-Borough model Metropolitan Police 

 Managing the Night Time 
Economy 

Community Safety 

 Strategic Assessment Community Safety 

 Annual Report Democratic Services 

 Performance Indicators 
Quarter 3 

Community Safety 

 
 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 (2016/17)  
 
Officers provided details of the performance of the three Corporate 
Performance Indicators that fell under the Sub-Committee’s remit. All three 
related to the SAFE goal. 
 
 Two of these indicators had ended the year with a red indicator, (these 
being number of anti-social behaviour incidents and number of total 

Page 2



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 
 

 

notifiable offences reported. The indicator for repeat domestic violence 
cases going to MARAC ended with a green indicator. 
 
The factors behind the red indicators were explained to the Sub-Committee. 
 
From April 2017 the system of reporting on Performance Indicators had 
changed. The Council would no longer use the traffic light system to indicate 
how well the indicator was being met. Additionally, it had been agreed that 
each Overview and Scrutiny Sub-committee would chose two or three 
indicators which they would review each quarter. 
 
After discussion the Sub-Committee agreed they would like to receive 
indicators as follows: 

1. Comparison of numbers of Neighbourhoods establishment against 
actual; 

2. Review of Police Response times; and 
3. The proportion of ASB incidents relating to travellers. 

 
 

7 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Report of the Safer 
Neighbourhood Board.  
 
Officers advised that the Board’s Chairman, Trevor Mears had stood down 
and that Sasha Taylor had been elected as the new Chairman. 
 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

9 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON KNIFE CRIME  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 
 

 

10 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON TERRORISM THREAT LEVELS  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
 
 

11 PROVEN RE-OFFENDING RATES  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the National Probation Service 
providing details of Proven Reoffending Statistics for the period Jun-Dec 
2014. 
 
The figures for Havering were very positive being better than the national 
average and the London average for all bar one set, the 35-39 age group. 
Here Havering had a reoffending rate of 29.3% compared to 21% in Barking 
& Dagenham. 
 
The nex
[...]
ing taken to improve this. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 August 2017 

 

 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

‘Deployable Police resources compared with establishment’ 
 
Data relating to the proportion of shifts where the minimum strength is met, 
abstractions, and sickness is not available for all officers at a borough level, due to 
Emergency Response Team officers currently being classed as working for the 
East Area Command Unit rather than the Havering Borough, as they had been 
classed prior to the tri-borough policing pathfinder commencing earlier this year. 
 
Abstraction data is currently only available in the form of the total number of staff-
hours worked by Dedicated Ward Officers (DWOs) in any month, and the number 
of hours for which officers are abstracted from their ward-based work.  For 
example, there were a total of 5261 staff hours worked by DWOs in April, 5365 in 
May, and 5227 in June.  
 
The information on abstractions cannot be broken down into numbers of officers 
abstracted, or the ranks which are abstracted. Exact details of abstractions are not 
provided; merely the staff-hours for all DWOs. 
 
Figure 1. Percentage of Havering’s Dedicated Ward Officers’ time spent on 
ward-based duties or other activities 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1 demonstrates that the majority of total hours worked by DWOs are spent 
on ward-based activities. June saw the highest proportion of time spent on wards 
however training and local aid commitments were lower than in April and May. 
 
It is important to note that much of the training undertaken by officers is mandatory 
and relates to essential skills such as emergency life support, or officer safety 
training. Quarter 1 also saw DWOs undergo training on the new working methods 
and exactly what their DWO role comprises of under the new One Met model, 
which would account for a significant amount of the training shown above. 

Page 6



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 August 2017 

 

 

 
Average response times to Immediate (I) and Significant (S) Grade Incidents 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) has a target to reach 90% of I-graded calls 
within 15 minutes of the call being made. For the rolling year ending April 2017, the 
average response time was 14.33 minutes, with 72.4% of incidents reached within 
15 minutes of the call being made. The average response times for April, May, and 
June 2017 respectively were 21.8 minutes, 23.6 minutes, and 28.2 minutes. 
 
The MPS target for S-grade calls is to reach 90% within one hour of the call being 
made. For the rolling year ending April 2017, the average response time was 2 
hours, 25 minutes; with 60.3% of these calls reached within one hour of the call 
being made.  Q1 2017/18 saw average response times of 384 minutes (6 hours, 24 
minutes) in April and May, and 682 minutes (11 hours, 22 minutes) in June. 
 
Figure 2. Percentage of I and S grade calls reached in target time; 2016 
against 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As shown in figure 2, the percentage of calls reached within the target times of 15 
minutes (for I grade) and one hour (for S grade) has reduced when comparing 
April, May and June this year against the figures for 2016. 
 
It should be noted that the Response teams have recently been challenged in 
terms of their deployable numbers.  The aid requirements linked to recent critical 
incidents elsewhere in London have impacted the Response teams heavily and 
adversely affected these figures.   
 
Notwithstanding this, a range of remedial actions are in place and planned to 
improve response times.  The establishment of the Resolution Centre and 
Operation Pierrepoint have seen much of the outstanding demand removed from 
the system by officers dealing with outstanding actions through telephone calls to 
the victim.  Adjustments to the Sergeant’s role in the Operations Room 
[...]
tice to review the Council’s progress against the Corporate Plan and 
Service Plans, and the associated performance indicators, on a regular basis. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no specific Human Resource implications or risks arising directly from 
this report. 
 

Page 8



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 August 2017 

 

 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 
There are no specific equalities implications and risks arising directly from this 
report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

None 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

   CRIME & DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE, 29 AUGUST 2017
  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Street Triage - Report from Healthwatch 
Havering 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements,   
Principal Democratic Services Officer,  
London Borough of Havering  

 
Policy context: 
 
 

The attached report details a recent 
review undertaken by Healthwatch 
Havering on the NELFT street triage 
scheme.  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself. 

  
 
  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached report on the NELFT Mental Health Street Triage Scheme is 
presented to the Sub-Committee by Healthwatch Havering. The Sub-Committee is 
asked to consider the report and take any action it considers appropriate.    
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached Healthwatch Havering 
report, asks the Metropolitan to respond to the report and takes any other 
action it considers appropriate.  

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, 29 August 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Officers will present and summarise the main features of the attached Healthwatch 
Havering report on the NELFT Mental Health Street Triage Scheme. This follows a 
decision by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, at its meeting on 28 
June 2017 to refer the report to the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 
[...]
e a person either to a police 

station as a place of safety or to an ED/A&E if that person is injured. 

The BTP interest in the scheme stems from the fact that many people with 

mental health problems seek to end their lives by suicide on the railways, 

both National Rail and London Underground. The BTP is in the forefront of 

measures to reduce suicide on the railways and has developed training 

programmes for their own and railway operating staff to deal sensitively with 

people who have mental health problems. 

 

Development of the scheme 

Public service resources are, of course, heavily constrained. There are funding 

pressures, not only on the NHS but also on the police service (both 

Metropolitan and BTP). National policy is, however, moving to favour 

improvements in services for people in mental health crisis, not least to 

reduce their dependence on ED/A&E services and it may now be time to 

promote innovative, multi-agency schemes such as this. In the context of the 

railways, an incident caused by a person in mental distress can lead to 

Page 17



NELFT Mental Health Street Triage Scheme 

  
 

4 | P a g e  

 

disruption in the travel arrangements of thousands of people, at enormous 

overall cost, both public and private. 

The scheme clearly has the potential to be cost effective in supporting people 

in a mental health crisis. At present, outside the times when the triage team 

operates, police officers (who are largely untrained in mental health issues) 

are left to cope with people in mental health crisis as best they can; whilst 

the officers undoubtedly deal with the situation to the best of their ability, 

their efforts are no substitute for assessment by trained and accredited 

mental health staff. 

Healthwatch Havering would therefore support any move to extend the 

operating times of the triage team, ideally to provide 24 hour cover all the 

time. While accepting that this is dependent on the availability of fundin
[...]
g and modern day slavery.

The VAWG Strategy 

P
age 31



VAWG Services in Havering
• Havering Women’s Aid – refuge and floating support.
• Solace counselling in Havering Children’s Centres. 
• Victim Support IDVA service based in the magistrates 

court and other dual borough locations.
• MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment 

Conference).
• MASE (Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation) panel.
• Domestic Abuse Champions and further training.
• Domestic Abuse annual conference.

P
age 32



MARAC 
The purpose of the MARAC is to support high risk victims a co-
ordinated multi-agency approach.
Professionals can refer to the panel by completing a DASH-RIC 
questionnaire and can also refer on professional judgement. 
The panel is chaired by the police and has regular key partners. 
Some of these are CYPS, SAT, Probation services, NELFT, 
Housing, Victim Support, Women’s Aid etc.
MARAC occurs once every three weeks.
The MARAC referral form and DASH-RIC has now go live online:
https://havering.firmstep.com/default.aspx/RenderForm/?ID=tjEotg
duuH8&TestFillID=CJRHKxVY6tt

P
age 33



MARAC Data:

MARAC Data : Q1 2017/2018

Indicator 2017-18
(Apr-Jun)

2016-17
(Apr-Jun)

Change 
No

Change 
%

Referrals to the DA/VAWG MARAC 67 57 +10 +17.5

% Rate of repeat MARAC referrals 22.4 44 - -21.6

DA = Domestic Abuse; VAWG = Violence against Women & Girls;

P
age 34



Crime & Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Meeting – Safeguarding Update. 

 

 Safeguarding Cars 

The role of the car is to attend the call and take control of the investigation.  The specialist officers 

assigned to this vehicle then use the resources at the scene as they see fit, requesting extra resource 

form the ROM if necessary. The purpose of safeguarding attending is to ensure that a high quality 

investigation is done straight away ensuring the victim is safeguarded from the outset.  Officers have 

been directed that the members of the car prioritise getting control of and looking after the victim, 

whilst our c
[...]
estionnaire and can also refer on professional judgement.  

The panel is chaired by the police and has regular key partners. 

Some of these are CYPS, SAT, Probation services, NELFT, 

Housing, Victim Support, Women’s Aid etc. 

MARAC occurs once every three weeks. 

The MARAC referral form and DASH-RIC has now go live online: 
https://havering.firmstep.com/default.aspx/RenderForm/?ID=tjEotg

duuH8&TestFillID=CJRHKxVY6tt 

 

 

P
age 47

https://havering.firmstep.com/default.aspx/RenderForm/?ID=tjEotgduuH8&TestFillID=CJRHKxVY6tt
https://havering.firmstep.com/default.aspx/RenderForm/?ID=tjEotgduuH8&TestFillID=CJRHKxVY6tt


MARAC Data: 

MARAC Data : Q1 2017/2018 

Indicator 2017-18 

(Apr-Jun) 

2016-17 

(Apr-Jun) 

Change 

No 

Change 

% 

Referrals to the DA/VAWG MARAC 67 57 +10 +17.5 

% Rate of repeat MARAC referrals 22.4 44 - -21.6 

DA = Domestic Abuse; VAWG = Violence against Women & Girls; 

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	6 STREET TRIAGE - REPORT FROM HEALTHWATCH HAVERING
	Report - Healthwatch street triage

	7 UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL
	8 REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS
	9 REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING VULNERABLE PEOPLE
	10 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
	Violence against women and girls presentation

	13 ANTI-TERRORISM
	14 REPORT ON GUN AND KNIFE CRIME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
29 August 2017 (7.00 - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair) and 
Brian Eagling 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain, Councillor Ray 
Best and Councillor John Mylod 
 
 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 June 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

13 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
It was confirmed that neighbourhood police teams remained based in 
Havering wards. There would be two dedicated ward officers for each ward 
and other neighbourhood officers could be tasked around the borough. 
Safer neighbourhood teams worked on all a rolling sift pattern to avoid all 
three officers being off duty at the same time. A Member felt that this was 
not the case in the Harold Wood ward where all officers did sometimes 
appear to be off at the same time. It was suggested that problems of this 
type should be reported to the Community Safety team. 
 
The figures reported to the Sub-Committee indicated that Dedicated Ward 
officers spent around 90% of their time on ward-based duties. It was 
acknowledge that these officers had spent a considerable amount of time on 
training recently but this was likely to reduce.  
 
Average response times for I and S calls had deteriorated from 21 to 28 
minutes for I calls although this was also a problem in other areas of 
London. The Chief Superintendent added that separate response lines for 
each of the three local boroughs would be reintroduced from September 
2017 and the relevant performance information would be brought to each 
meeting of the Sub-Committee. The relevant was to respond to 90% of 
emergency calls within 15 minutes for I calls and 60 minutes for S calls 
although this was only currently being met on 40-50% of occasions. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 
 

 

Response times had improved slightly in recent weeks and an extra 
Superintendent would be introduced in September. Performance was also 
scrutinised by the Tri-Borough Project Board and by the Mayor of London. 
The Tri-Borough model was being evaluated and the pilot would not be 
rolled out to the rest of London if performance was not considered to have 
been good enough. 
 
Resources had been increased during the handover period in order to 
reduce the number of missed calls and this had led to the I-call target now 
being met on 67% of occasions. In the first quarter of 2017/18, only 11 of 
1,050 calls received had related to Traveller incursions. It was confirmed 
that a group of Travellers who had recently entered the car park of Tesco 
Gallows Corner had been evicted within 24 hours. 
 
The Chief Superintendent confirmed that he would consider requests to 
close roads to prevent flytipping but considered this to be a last resort. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report on performance indicators.  
 
 

14 STREET TRIAGE - REPORT FROM HEALTHWATCH HAVERING  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation’s report 
on the NELFT street triage scheme had been referred to the Sub-
Committee by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. This was 
in order to seek to obtain a response from Police representatives to the 
issues raised in the report. 
 
It was explained that in response to a large number of people with mental 
health problems being taken into police custody, NELFT had established a 
scheme whereby police could call out NELFT triage staff if they found a 
person having a mental health crisis. The scheme operated throughout 
Havering and Outer North East London. 
 
The Healthwatch report had made recommendations to the Council, NELFT, 
London Ambulance Service as well as the Metropolitan and British 
Transport Police. The recommendation made to the Police (prior to the 
introduction of the tri-borough model) asked the Police to support the street 
triage scheme. 
 
It was noted that, if the scheme was not used, officers had to stay with 
patients until they were assessed in hospital etc. which could take up a 
large amount of Police time. It was suggested that a similar scheme to that 
used for people who had fallen could be established whereby a nurse was 
sent with a paramedic to the scene. It was further suggested that nurses 
could be used to drive ambulances in certain circumstances but this would 
require a change in the existing law. 
 
The scheme had run for last 18 months and was the first such street triage 
scheme to operate in the UK. The Chief Superintendent confirmed that 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 
 

 

Police officers received enhanced safeguarding including on mental health 
issues. There was also a mental health team included in the safeguarding 
team. It was noted that the street triage service did not yet operate on a 
24:7basis. Healthwatch would discuss with the Chief Superintendent the 
operation of the scheme on a tri-borough basis.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report by Healthwatch Havering and the 
responses given by the Chief Superintendent.   
 
 

15 UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL  
 
The revised structure included four Superintendents leading different 
functions which included Safeguarding, Emergency Response, 
Neighbourhoods and Investigations, as well as the introduction of a fifth 
Superintendent to cover HQ functions. A Chief Inspector would also be 
introduced back into the model to cover across all the functions. It was 
clarified that the HQ function pulled issues such as Police resources and 
performance together across the three boroughs. The Council was 
represented on both the Pathfinder Project Board and the Oversight Board 
that reviewed the tri-borough model. 
 
The figures on total Police sickness days applied only to the three boroughs 
overall and the Chief Superintendent had asked for the equivalent details for 
Havering only. It was noted that the overall figures had improved in recent 
months. There were a total of 47 Police officers on long term sickness of a 
total staff of 1,341. A forty hour week was worked. Between 15 and 25 
Havering officers were absent through sickness on any given day.  
 
A total of 556 officers were available on emergency response. This did 
however include some 39 staff on maternity leave, suspension etc. There 
was also approximately 30 staff on restricted duties. The Chief 
Superintendent felt that the staffing resources were broadly sufficient and 
that leadership was an issue to improve performance.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update.  
 
 

16 REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 
It was noted that the Metropolitan Police was required to make savings of 
£400 million by 2020. The tri-borough model had been introduced but 
arrangements at a local level were still bespoke to each borough. This was 
felt to be a more efficient way of working but required a cultural change 
whereby officers would retain ownership of a whole investigation. This way 
of working had not been used by the Metropolitan Police for the previous 20 
years. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 
 

 

Officers emphasised that the three boroughs wished to work under the new 
model but also wanted to use the local neighbourhood model.  The focus for 
neighbourhoods would be at the individual ward level and Havering had not 
lost any Inspectors who dealt with partnership and neighbourhoods work.  
 
The partnership and prevention teams would cover a number of local issues 
including anti-social behaviour and licensing issues. The schools and youth 
section would be launched in September 2017 and efforts were being made 
to reduce sickness levels in this team. 
 
There were plans to give each officer a laptop or tablet in order that more 
work could be carried at the crime scene. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update regarding neighbourhoods. 
 
 

17 REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING 
VULNERABLE PEOPLE  
 
The use by Police of a safeguarding car allowed the correct officer to attend 
incidents quickly. This allowed better crime scene management and meant 
assistance could be given to vulnerable victims more quickly. Numbers of 
outstanding suspects were increasing and it was felt this was due to more 
victims pressing charges and a higher number of occurrences of domestic 
abuse.  
 
Due to funding issues, it was not possible to use electric bicycles in Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams. Even the bicycles used by the Teams cost £200 per 
year to maintain. Many members of the public also preferred local Police to 
be on foot.  
 
The Chief Superintendent agreed that there was a movement of people into 
East London. He wished to maintain existing resources but felt this was 
unlikely. Members agreed, feeling that Police numbers were not keeping 
pace with the rising population. It was clarified that the failure to meet 
response time targets was about equal across the three boroughs.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update on protecting vulnerable people.  
 
 

18 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS  
 
In quarter 1 of 2017/18 there had been 565 domestic abuse offences in 
Havering compared to 575 in the same period of the previous year. A 
domestic abuse incident is captured even if no crime had been committed. It 
was also noted that a review of the law on domestic violence was expected 
to be announced by the Government. 
 
The Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) strategy was in its final 
year and the new strategy was expected to be brought to the Sub-



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 
 

 

Committee and to the Community Safety Partnership in October 2017. A 
more preventative approach was planned with work undertaken in schools 
on healthy relationships etc. Issues such as trafficking, modern day slavery 
and child sexual exploitation would also be covered in the strategy. 
 
Officers agreed that most victims of domestic violence wanted to stay in 
their homes, which was not easy to resolve at times. Resources for services 
to deal with VAWG had been maintained. A refuge was currently provided 
by Havering Women’s Aid and this contract was due to be recommissioned 
this year. The SOLACE Women’s Aid charity provided support groups and 
counselling.  
 
The existing victim support scheme in key services was funded until at least 
July 2018. It was confirmed that around 20% of domestic abuse victims 
were male. A total of sixty domestic abuse champions had been trained to 
advise colleagues on this area and an annual conference was planned to be 
held in November.    
 
Officers added that all domestic violence cases were risk-assessed and the 
most high risk cases were referred to the domestic violence Multi-Agency 
Risk assessment Conference (MARAC) which comprised representatives of 
the Council, Police, Probation Service, the health sector and other agencies. 
There had been an increase in the number of MARAC referrals but fewer 
cases were now referred more than once. There had not been a domestic 
violence homicide in Havering since 2003 – an indication that risks were 
managed well.  
 
Police looked at the frequency and severity of domestic abuse carried out 
by repeat perpetrators and sought to manage high risk individuals. Sarah’s 
Law whereby a an individual’s history of domestic violence could be 
disclosed to a family was used in Havering. Refuges were situated locally 
and had good facilities.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
 
 

19 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised.  
 
 

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
By a majority vote (Councillors de Wulverton and Eagling in favour; 
Councillor Durant against) it was resolved that the public should be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceeding, if members of the public were present during those items 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 29 August 2017 
 

 

 
21 ANTI-TERRORISM 

 
 

22 REPORT ON GUN AND KNIFE CRIME 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


